Financial assets
Cash at bank	 1.3%	 —	 —	 —	 na
Short term deposits	 3.8%	 —	 —	 —	 na
Loan to stapled entity	 4.9%	 —	 —	 —	 na

Financial liabilities
Finance leases	 —	 7.4%	 7.4%	 7.4%	 na
Other external debt denominated in USD	 —	 6.5%	 6.5%	 6.5%	 na

Other financial instruments of the Group not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and are therefore not subject
to interest rate risk.

www.ingrealestate.com.au 45

NOTE 20:  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

d)	Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The impact of an increase or decrease in average interest rates of 1% (100 basis points) at reporting date, with all other variables
held constant, is illustrated in the tables below. This analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance
sheet date. As the Group has no derivatives that meet the documentation requirements to qualify for hedge accounting, there
would be no impact on unitholders’ interest (apart from the effect on profit).

i)	 Increase in average interest rates of 1%
	 Effect on profit after tax

		  ING Real Estate
	 ING Real Estate	 Community Living
	 Community Living Group	 Management Trust

	 Higher/(lower)	 Higher/(lower)
		  2011	 2010	 2011	 2010
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

The effect on net interest expense for one year would have been:

Variable interest rate instruments denominated in:

Australian dollars		  (288)	 (257)	 —	 —

The effect on change in fair value of derivatives would have been:

Fixed interest rate instruments denominated in:

Australian dollars		  973	 1,273	 —	 —

ii)	 Decrease in average interest rates of 1%
	 Effect on profit after tax

		  ING Real Estate
	 ING Real Estate	 Community Living
	 Community Living Group	 Management Trust

	 Higher/(lower)	 Higher/(lower)
		  2011	 2010	 2011	 2010
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

The effect on net interest expense for one year would have been:

Variable interest rate instruments denominated in:

Australian dollars	 	 288	 257	 —	 —

The effect on change in fair value of derivatives would have been:

Fixed interest rate instruments denominated in:

Australian dollars		  (979)	 (1,292)	 —	 —

ING REAL ESTATE COMMUNITY LIVING GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 201146

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 30 June 2011

NOTE 20:  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

e)	Foreign exchange risk
By holding properties in offshore markets, the Group is exposed to the risk of movements in foreign exchange rates. Foreign
exchange rate movements may reduce the Australian dollar equivalent of the carrying value of the Group’s offshore properties,
and may result in lower Australian dollar equivalent proceeds when an offshore property is sold. In addition, foreign exchange
rate movements may reduce the Australian dollar equivalent of the earnings from the offshore properties while they are owned